

L.D. 2420

(Filing No. S-726)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 115TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 14 1729, L.D. 2420, Bill, "An Act to Legalize Marijuana for Medicinal Purposes"

E d's

2

4

6

8

10

12

16

32

• 44

Amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated 18 "<u>\$5821-A.</u>" in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 35 in amendment) by striking out the following: "<u>17-A, section 1107</u>" 20 and inserting in its place the following: '<u>22, section 2383</u>'

Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "<u>\$5821-A.</u>" in subsection 2 in the 4th line (page 2, line 1 in amendment) by striking out the following: "<u>17-A, section 1107</u>" and inserting in its place the following: '<u>22, section 2383</u>'

28 Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "<u>\$5821-A.</u>" in subsection 3 in the 3rd line (page 2, 30 line 8 in amendment) by inserting before the following: "growing" the following: '<u>trafficking by</u>'

Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part 34 designated "<u>\$5821-A.</u>" in subsection 3 in paragraph B in the last line (page 2, line 19 in amendment) by inserting after the 36 following: "<u>1;</u>" the following: '<u>or</u>'

38 Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "<u>\$5821-A.</u>" in subsection 4 in paragraph B in the last line (page 2, line 34 in amendment) by striking out the following: "<u>1; or</u>" and inserting in its place the following: 42 '<u>1.</u>'

Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "**§5821-A.**" by striking out all of subsection 5.

Page 1-LR2959(3)

SENATE AMENDMENT

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1729, L.D. 2420

Further amend the amendment in section 4 in that part designated "<u>\$1117.</u>" in subsection 1 in the 2nd line (page 2, line 47 in amendment) by striking out the following: "section 1107" and inserting in its place the following: 'Title 22, section 2383'

Further amend the amendment in section 4 in that part 8 designated "S1117." in subsection 2 in the 3rd line (page 3, line 7 in amendment) by striking out the following: "section 1107" and 10 inserting in its place the following: 'Title 22, section 2383'

12 Further amend the amendment in section 4 in that part designated "<u>\$1117.</u>" in subsection 3 in the 2nd line (page 3, line 12 in amendment) by inserting before the following: "growing" the 14 following: 'trafficking by'

STATEMENT OF FACT

20 22

24

28

30

16

18

2

4

6

R.otS.

This amendment makes the following technical changes.

It removes references to possession of marijuana under 1. the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 17-A, section 1107 and replaces them with references to possession of marijuana under Title 22, 26 section 2383. This clarifies that possession of marijuana is currently a civil infraction in the State.

It clarifies that growing or cultivating marijuana is a 2. form of trafficking marijuana under Title 17-A, section 1103.

32 34 (Senator CONLEY) 36 SPONSORED BY: 38 COUNTY: Cumberland

40 Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. (3/26/92)(Filing No. S-726)